

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NOS. SC19-328; SC19-479**

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHT TO  
COMPETITIVE ENERGY MARKET FOR CUSTOMERS OF INVESTOR  
OWNED UTILITIES; ALLOWING ENERGY CHOICE

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHT TO  
COMPETITIVE ENERGY MARKET FOR CUSTOMERS OF INVESTOR  
OWNED UTILITIES; ALLOWING ENERGY CHOICE (FIS)

---

UPON REQUEST FROM THE ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR AN ADVISORY  
OPINION AS TO THE VALIDITY OF AN INITIATIVE PETITION

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF FLORIDA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND  
FLORIDA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL IN OPPOSITION TO  
THE INITIATIVE PETITION**

---

WHITE & CASE LLP  
Raoul G. Cantero  
rcantero@whitecase.com  
David P. Draigh  
ddraigh@whitecase.com  
Zachary B. Dickens  
zdickens@whitecase.com  
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 4900  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 371-2700  
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744

*Counsel for the Florida Chamber of Commerce  
and the Florida Economic Development Council*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE FLORIDA CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE AND THE FLORIDA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  
COUNCIL.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....2

    A. The Ballot Initiative.....3

    B. The Florida Electricity Market Is Extensively Regulated Under  
    the Public Service Commission’s Oversight.....4

    C. IOUs Currently Provide About 79% of the Electricity Floridians  
    Use, at Some of the Lowest Rates in the Country .....6

    D. Other States That Have Restructured Their Energy Markets Have  
    Done So Through a Painstaking Legislative Process, Not  
    Through a Ballot Initiative .....7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....10

ARGUMENT .....12

I. THE BALLOT INITIATIVE VIOLATES THE SINGLE-SUBJECT  
RULE.....13

    A. The Proposed Amendment Engages in Logrolling Because It  
    Combines the Creation of a Competitive Market for the Sale of  
    Electricity with the Forced Removal from that Market of an  
    Entire Category of Electricity Providers .....14

    B. The Proposed Amendment Substantially Alters and Performs the  
    Functions of Multiple Branches of Government by Abolishing  
    Decades of Florida Law that Regulates the Provision of  
    Electricity to Florida Residents and by Performing Government  
    Functions that Are the Province of the Legislative and Executive  
    Branches .....18

1. The Proposed Amendment would upend decades of legislation and executive rulemaking.....18

2. The Proposed Amendment would perform legislative and executive functions.....23

II. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT PURPORTS TO FIX A PROBLEM THAT DOES NOT EXIST BECAUSE FLORIDA’S ELECTRICITY MARKET IS HIGHLY REGULATED AND HIGHLY FUNCTIONING.....24

CONCLUSION .....26

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE .....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....28

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*Advisory Op. to Attorney Gen. re: Amendment to Bar Gov’t from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.*,  
778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000) .....12, 18, 22, 23

*Advisory Op. to the Attorney Gen. re: Fairness Initiative*,  
880 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 2004) .....12, 13

*Advisory Op. to Attorney Gen. re: Indep. Nonpartisan Comm’n to Apportion Legislative & Cong. Dists.*,  
926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006) .....13, 15, 16, 17

*Advisory Op. to the Attorney Gen. re: Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers*,  
705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998) .....16

*Chiles v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n Nominating Council*,  
573 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1991) .....24

*Fine v. Firestone*,  
448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984) .....14

*Fla. Power Corp. v. Seminole Cty.*,  
579 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1991) .....22

*GTC, Inc. v. Edgar*,  
967 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2007) .....19

*In re Advisory Op. to Attorney Gen. – Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination*,  
632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994) .....12, 17

*In re Advisory Op. to the Attorney Gen. re: Save Our Everglades Tr. Fund*,  
636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994) .....passim

*S. All. v. Graham*,  
113 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2013) .....24

*Sierra Club v. Brown*,  
 243 So. 3d 903 (Fla. 2018) .....19

*Storey v. Mayo*,  
 217 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1968) .....4, 5

**STATUTES**

Art. V, § 3(b)(10), Fla. Const.....2  
 Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....2, 12, 26  
 § 101.161(1), Fla. Stat.....2  
 § 366.01, Fla. Stat. ....5, 20  
 § 366.04, Fla. Stat. ....5, 20, 21, 22  
 § 366.041, Fla. Stat. ....5, 20  
 § 366.05, Fla. Stat. ....5, 20, 21  
 § 366.095, Fla. Stat. ....20  
 § 366.10, Fla. Stat. ....20  
 § 366.81, Fla. Stat. ....5, 20  
 § 366.825, Fla. Stat. ....20  
 § 366.8255, Fla. Stat. ....20  
 § 366.91, Fla. Stat. ....20  
 § 366.92, Fla. Stat. ....5, 20  
 Chapter 366, Florida Statutes.....passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

F. S. COMM. ON REG. INDUS., PCB 1888 (1998) .....8  
 FLA. CONSTITUTIONAL REVISION COMM’N P51 (2017) .....8  
 Fla. Admin. Code Chs. 25-1-25-40.....21

Alexander D. White, Comment, *Compromise in Colorado: Solar Net Metering and the Case for “Renewable Avoided Cost,”* 86 U. COLO. L. REV. 1095, 1108-09 (2015) .....4

Richard C. Bellak & Martha Carter Brown, *Drawing the Lines: Statewide Territorial Boundaries for Public Utilities in Florida,* 19 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 407, 409 (1991).....4
